



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

21 January 2025

CERTIFIED MAIL 7022 2410 0002 2881 6221

Mark A. Adams, P.G. Point Environmental 261 Washington Ct. Pt. Richmond, CA 94801 CERTIFIED MAIL 7022 2410 0002 2881 6207

Liz Peterson Tuolumne County 2 S. Green St. Sonora, CA 95370

CERTIFIED MAIL 9589 0710 5270 2346 0427 89

David and Susan Kaslin Po Box 1126 Jamestown, CA 95327 CERTIFIED MAIL 7022 2410 0002 2881 6214

Whiskey Lake LP 18761 Railbed Rd. Jamestown, CA; 95327

CERTIFIED MAIL 9589 0710 5270 2346 0433 11

John and Amy Curtin 18761 Railbed Rd Jamestown, CA 95327

Jamestown Property Development, LLC

9589 0710 5270 2346 0427 27

CERTIFIED MAIL

PO BOX 1337 Jamestown, CA; 95327

CERTIFIED MAIL

9589 0710 5270 2346 0447 52

Mike and Amber Doescher 10677 Jim Brady Road Jamestown, CA; 95327 CERTIFIED MAIL 7022 2410 0002 2881 6184

Joshua and Misty Wilson 117711 Harvard Mine Rd. Jamestown, CA; 95327

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING TENTATIVE WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR JAMESTOWN TRUST II, COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE, WHISKEY LAKE LP, JAMESTOWN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LLC, DAVID AND SUSAN KASLIN, JOHN AND AMY CURTIN, MIKE AND AMBER DOESCHER, JOSHUA AND MISTY WILSON, JAMESTOWN MINE, TUOLUMNE COUNTY

Enclosed for your review and comment is a copy of the tentative revised waste discharge requirements (WDRs) for Jamestown Mine in Tuolumne County. Also enclosed is a notice of public hearing (NOPH) to interested parties, pursuant to §21730 of Title 27, California Code of Regulations, Section 20005 et seq. (Title 27). The enclosed NOPH describes the date, time, and place that the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) is scheduled to have a hearing to consider the adoption of the tentative WDRs.

Jamestown Trust II, Tuolumne County, - 2 -Whiskey Lake, Jamestown Property Development David and Susan Kaslin, John and Amy Curtin, Mike and Amy Doscher, Joshua and Misty Wilson Jamestown Mine, Tuolumne County

Electronic copies of the proposed tentative WDRs Order and the Notice of Public Hearing are available for viewing and downloading on our <u>website</u> (www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/tentative_orders).

Persons wishing to comment on this matter must submit their testimony, evidence, and/or comments in writing to the attention of Natasha Vidic at the Central Valley Water Board no later than **5:00 p.m. on 21 February 2025**. Written materials received after 5 p.m. on **21 February 2025** will not be accepted and will not be incorporated into the administrative record if doing so would prejudice any party.

If you do not have access to the Internet or otherwise require paper copies of these documents, please contact my staff Natasha Vidic at (916) 464 4614 or by e-mail at <u>Natasha.Vidic@waterboards.ca.gov</u>, or you may contact me at (916) 464-1588 or by email at <u>Brad.Shelton@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

Brad Shelton, P.G., C.E.G.

Senior Engineering Geologist Title 27 Permitting and Mining Unit

Enclosures:

- 1. Notice of Public Hearing
- 2. Tentative Waste Discharge Requirements Order with Attachments
- 3. Tentative Monitoring and Reporting Program Order

CC:

- Justin and Stephanie Seifert, Jamestown [CERTIFIED MAIL 7022 2410 0002 2881 6191]
- Gary and Jack Wilson, Jamestown (e-mail)
- Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians of California Tribal Office, Jamestown
- Jessica Jahr, Central Valley Water Board, Sacramento (e-mail)
- Brianna St. Pierre, State Water Board, Sacramento (e-mail)
- Clint Snyder and George Low, Central Valley Water Board, Redding (e-mail)
- The Union Democrat, Sonora (e-mail)L